adjustment to the carrying value of marketable securities that are held in escrow, and record an
accrual of directors’ fees.  For the three and six months ended May 31, 2019, the effects of the
restatement resulted in a decrease in net income of $36,101 and $72,202 respectively as result of
reversing license revenue. Although the restatement had no impact to the condensed interim
consolidated statement of cash flows for the three and six months ended May 31, 2019, and had an
immaterial impact on the working capital as at May 31, 2019 and to the net income for the three and
six months ended May 31, 2019, management has retroactively restated the May 31, 2019 financial
information to ensure better transparency of its financial information for comparative purposes. The
restatement had the following effects on the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial
statements:

PERK LABS INC.
(formerly Glance Technologies Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2020 and May 31, 2019

29

21.   RESTATEMENT (continued)

 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 44,267$   (36,101)$   8,166$
Loss from operations (3,188,298)$   (36,101)$   (3,224,399)$
Net loss for the period (6,826,045)$   (36,101)$   (6,862,146)$

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 87,377$   (72,202)$   15,175$
Loss from operations (5,070,473)$   (72,202)$   (5,142,675)$
Net loss for the period (2,010,660)$   (72,202)$   (2,082,862)$

Six months ended May 31, 2019

Three months ended May 31, 2019

 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period (2,010,660)$   (72,202)$   (2,082,862)$
Deficit (27,485,650)$ (72,202)$   (27,557,852)$

As at May 31, 2019

 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period (6,826,045)$   (36,101)$   (6,862,146)$
Deferred revenue (36,101)$   36,101$   -$

Three months ended May 31, 2019

PERK LABS INC.
(formerly Glance Technologies Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2020 and May 31, 2019

30

21.   RESTATEMENT (continued)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period (2,010,660)$   (72,202)$   (2,082,862)$
Deferred revenue (72,202)$   72,202$   -$

Six months ended May 31, 2019

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On June 1, 2020, the Company issued 100,870 common shares at $0.11 per share for a total of
$11,096 as settlement for amounts payable of which 17,391 were issued to the Chief Financial
Officer and 74,783 were issued to the Chief Technology Officer.

On June 1, 2020, the Company granted 20,000 stock options to a consultant at a price of $0.115 per
share that expire on June 1, 2025.

 On June 1, 2020, the Company granted 26,756 restricted share units to the Chief Executive Officer